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SHRI K.R. GANESH : On the basis of an agreement with the employees' association, there was a mid-term survey of 40 cities, the basis was that cities which in the 1%1 census had 10 per cent less population to qual fy for the next higher class were-selected. On the basis of that selecticn, they were upgraded.
Cochin and Gwalior did not come in that.
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SHRI K.R. GANESH : As 1 said, the question of upgradation of cities will be takm ap only when the final figures arc available.

SHRI N. SREEKANTAN NAIR : In view of the fact that there was an artificial separation of Cochin and Finakul&m, in view of the fact that the cost of Jiving in Lrnakulam
’and Cocliin are very high and that Greater Cochin now contemplates to bring in a much
.&ger area making it really consonant wi/h iT'st of living there, wiU Govemnunt cc/viVer igrading the Cochin city as a special case?

SHRI K.R. GANESH : As 1 mentioned, is a question of waiting fcr a few m entis efore the final figures are available.

Youth Hostels in Towns

*426. SHRI P. R. DAS MUNSI : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to open free Youth Hostels in the Presidency or big towns in the next year; and

(b) if so, broad outlines of the scheme in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION : (DR. SAROJINI MAH1SHI) :
(a) and (b). It is proposed to set up new Youth Hostels at Jaipur, Madras, Hampi, Trivandrum, Bhopal, Palmtop and Darjeeling during the current Plan with a view to promoting youth travel by providing inexpensive accommodation. The pattern of the scheme is that the State Governments concerned will offer land as their contribution while the cost of construction and furnishing will be borne by the Central Government.

SHRI P.R. DAS MUNSI : I understand from the reply of the Minister that the Charges will be inexpensive for the youth in general. I would like to know whether it wifi be fiee as in man> parts of the world such as USSR and Japan. 1 also want to know what are those inexpensive charges. It is said about tourist homes also that their charges are inexpensive but wc know it for a fact that in some tourist homes it is costilitr than son'e of the pen­
sive hotels in the city. Will the government provide hostel facilities free < f charge to the university and college students?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : By “ inexpensive" it means at less cost. There i4, no comparison of youth hostels with costly hotels. These youth hostels are b ing built with a view to encouraging domestic touiism and also travel by jouth in the counlr>. They will be inexpensive.

SHRI P. R. DAS MUNSI * Who would actually be able to take advantage of them?
Now theexisting belief is that they are meant for the sons of IAS and ICS officers. Ministers and Secretaries. Would students of recognised Institutions and recognisen clubs be treated as youths ?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : Youth has reference to age and not with reference to IAS office rs.

SHRI P.R. DAS MUNSI : Now unless the youths are sons of IAS or ICS officers, or they get some recommendation letter, they arc not able to avail o f them.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : May I know whcthei it is a fact that a sum of Rs. 22 lakhs has bsen provided for the improvement of tourism in West Bengal in the current plant and in that programme the setting up of youth hostels has also been included? If so, whether it is not a fact that Darjeeling and Digha, one a hill resort and another a #ea resort, are the two main centres to attract the youths?
Out of these Digha is less costly compared to Darjeeling where the cost o f living is much higher. So, why is Digha not being developed and why youth hostels are not being eft*.
blished there?
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DR. SAROJINl MAHISHI : The amount provided is Rs. 25 lakhs, and not Rs. 22 lakhs, for the construction o f youth hostels in West Bengal. I rhink the Minister o f Tourism of West Bengal also agreed that it should be set up at Darjeeling. Digha, which is a beach resort, can be developed by the State Government.
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Changes in Investment Policy towards
India by Japan

+42K. SHRI S.M. KRISHNA:
SHRI NIHAR LASKAR :

Will the Minister o f FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a Japanese Mission headed by Mitsubishi, after its visit to India, suggested to the Japanese Government for changes in regard to investment policy towards India;

(b) if so, how far these changes in Japan’s investment policy will help India; and

(c) what are the items on which Japan has shown interest in India?

THE MINISTER OK FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN) ; (a) Government have no information in this regard.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) During the last one year the Japanese have shown interest in the export/manufacture of items like Ossein, Flourspar, Electronic components, Deep sea fishing, Power cables Textile machinery, Fertilizers, T.V. Transmission equipment, Dry cells, Capacitors, High Carbon and Special grade wire rods etc.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA : Is it not a fact that a delegation consisting of t2 leading Japanese industrialists, led by Mitsubishi, came to India about a month and a Half ago, went round the country meeting industrialists as well as Government officilas to find out if *he investment climate in India had appreciably changed after the last elections? Has it also come to the noticc of Government that the leader of the delegation in a press interview said that after the recent gereral elections in India the investment climate had appreciably changed?

SllR l YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN :
At least I will correct him in certain matters.
The leader o f the delegation was not Mitsubishi because it is a concern.

SHRI S.M. KRISHNA : I know ;
Nakagawa was the leader.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN :
Mr. Nakagawa, the Managing Director of the company, was the leader. They came here, went round, saw thing and made a statement before leaving India at Calcutta. They indicated some good feelings about India and expressed the view that the hon. Member has mentioned. But we have not got any information whether they have made any recommendation to the Government o f Japan. That we do not know, but certainly we know that they have issued some statement. They have a ho assured us that they will send us some report. We are expecting ths»t re rc ri.

SHRI S.M. KRISHNA : During the last visit of the Prime Minister of India to Japan it was suggested that a small cell of the India Investment Centre, attached to the Indian Embassy, would be started in Tokyo so that the leading industrialists of Japan could be educated about the investment sphere in New Delhi and other parts of India. I would like to know if Government have taken steps to start that cell in Tokyo; If so, what is the progress that the celt has made in attracting Japanese investment in India?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN :
I have not got exact information about any decision taken by the Investment Centre to start a local office there. It is a question of finding out various methods of getting the Japanese industrialists and other people interested in investment in India. That can be done in many ways. A cell or office is also one of the ideas. But at the presentmoment I have not got any definite information about the cell idea.

SHRI N. SREEKANTAN NAIR ; Has

